In addition, as disclosed in the circular and prospectus of the Company dated 16 June
2014 and 10 July 2014, respectively, in relation to the rights issue (the “Rights
Issue”) and bonus issue (the “Bonus Issue”) conducted by the Company in July 2014,
the Rights Issue and the Bonus Issue would give rise to an adjustment to the
conversion price of the Convertible Notes. As a result of the completion of the Rights
Issue and Bonus Issue in July 2014, the conversion price of the Convertible Notes
will be adjusted from HK$0.15 to HK$0.10 per Share upon issue, assuming that there
are no other adjustments to the conversion price of the Convertible Notes.

Save as disclosed above, the other key terms of the Sale and Purchase Agreement and
the Acquisition as set out in the Announcement remain unchanged.

The shareholding structures of the Company before and after the completion of the
Acquisition and conversion of the Convertible Notes and the LA Convertible Notes
in full (assuming no other issue or repurchase of Shares) are as follows:

Shareholder
Before completion of the

Acquisition

After completion of the
acquisition and full

conversion of the
Convertible Notes and the

LA Convertible Notes2

Number of shares % Number of shares %

Chi Capital1 1,103,431,352 29.95% 4,139,182,726 61.59%
Public 2,581,412,224 70.05% 2,581,412,224 38.41%

Total 3,684,843,576 100.0% 6,720,594,950 100.0%

— 6 —

Note:

1. Chi Capital is also interested in Hong Kong dollar denominated convertible notes in the principal

amount of HK$45,785,596 issued by the Company to Chi Capital convertible into 167,100,715

Shares (subject to adjustment) upon conversion in full.

2. For illustrative purpose only.

For illustration purpose only, in the event that the Convertible Notes and the LA

Convertible Notes were fully converted, the Conversion Shares and the LA

Conversion Shares will represent approximately 82.38% of the entire issued share

capital of the Company as at the date of this announcement, and approximately